THE COMMON GRAMMAR ERRORS REGARDING SUBJECT-VERB
AGREEMENT PERFORMED BY UITM TESL STUDENTS AND THE
FACTORS THAT CONTRIBUTED TO THE ERRORS

SITI HAJAR BINTI JASNI
2010275042

AN ACADEMIC EXERCISE SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT FOR
THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF EDUCATION (HONOURS) TEACHING
ENGLISH AS A SECOND LANGUAGE

FACULTY OF EDUCATION
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SHAH ALAM
JULY 2014



ABSTRACT

The study was conducted to investigate the common grammar errors regarding
subject-verb agreement performed by UiTM TESL students and the factors that
contributed to the errors performed. A total of 40 UiTM TESL students from semester
8 were chosen as participants. An error analysis on the students’ assignments was
done. The number of errors regarding subject-verb agreement was tabulated. The

result of the study suggested that the most common errors d bject-

d)

verb agreement performed by UiTM TESL students was on simple subject-verb
agreement. Among the factor that was found to contribute to the errors was the

influence of mother-tongue, which is Malay.

vii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRAK

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Background of the Study

1.2 Statement of Research Problem
1.3 Purpose of the Study

1.4  Research Objectives

1.5 Research Questions

1.6 Significance of the Study

1.7 Limitations of the Study

1.8 Definition of Terms

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0  Introduction

2.1  Mistake and Error

2.2 The Infl of Native I

or First L

English
23 Fossilization and Stabilization
2.4  Teachers’ Teaching Approach
2.5  Subject-verb agreement

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH DESIGN
3.0  Introduction

3.1  Research Design

32 Pqpulation and Sample

3.3 Instrumentation

in Learning

Page

vi
vii

viii

12
2-4
45
5-6

7-8
8-9
9-10

11
12-14
14-17

17-19
19-20
20-23

24-25
25
26-27
28

viii



34
3:5

Data Collection Procedure
Data Analysis Procedure

CHAPTER 4: FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION

4.0
4.1

4.2

Introduction

Research Question 1: The Common Grammar Errors Regarding
Subject-verb Agreement among UiTM TESL Students

Research Question 2: Factors that Contribute to the Common

G Errors Regarding Subject-verb Ag Performed by
the Students

CHAPTER 5: SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.0 Introduction

5.1 Summary and Discussions

52  Conclusion

53  Limitation

5.4  Recommendations

5.5  Significance of Research to Education Field
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

28-29
29-30

31-32
32-35

36-40

41
42-44
44
45-46
4748
43-49

50-53
54-55



Table 2.1
Table 2.2
Table 2.3
Table 2.4
Table 3.1
Table 3.2
Table 3.3

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Table 4.7

Table 4.8

Table 4.9

Table 4.10

LIST OF TABLES

Basic subject-verb agreement

Expression of quantity subject-verb agreement
Irregular subject-verb agreement

Complex subject-verb agreement

Error analysis on subject-verb agreement

Tabulation of data according to the type of SVA error

Tabulation of errors into types

Freq y of gr errors regarding subject-verb
agreement

Frequency of subject-verb agreement errors based on types
Frequency of number of basic subject-verb agreement errors
to the number of occurrences

Frequency of number of expression of quantity subject-verb

agreement errors to the number of occurrences

N

Frequency of of irregular subj erb

)

Bt

errors to the number of occurrences

Freq y of ber of complex subject-verb agreement

errors to the number of occurrences

Frequency of all types of errors to the number of attempts
Examples of errors on basic subject-verb agreement
Examples of errors on expression of quantity subject-verb
agreement

Examples of errors on irregular subject-verb agreement

Page
20-21
21-22
22-23
23
29
30
30

32

33

34

34

34

34

35

36-37

37-38

38



