# THE COMMON GRAMMAR ERRORS REGARDING SUBJECT-VERB AGREEMENT PERFORMED BY UITM TESL STUDENTS AND THE FACTORS THAT CONTRIBUTED TO THE ERRORS

## SITI HAJAR BINTI JASNI 2010275042

AN ACADEMIC EXERCISE SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT FOR
THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF EDUCATION (HONOURS) TEACHING
ENGLISH AS A SECOND LANGUAGE

FACULTY OF EDUCATION UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SHAH ALAM JULY 2014

#### ABSTRACT

The study was conducted to investigate the common grammar errors regarding subject-verb agreement performed by UiTM TESL students and the factors that contributed to the errors performed. A total of 40 UiTM TESL students from semester 8 were chosen as participants. An error analysis on the students' assignments was done. The number of errors regarding subject-verb agreement was tabulated. The result of the study suggested that the most common grammar errors regarding subject-verb agreement performed by UiTM TESL students was on simple subject-verb agreement. Among the factor that was found to contribute to the errors was the influence of mother-tongue, which is Malay.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
ABSTRAK		vi
ABSTRACT		vii
TABLE OF CONTENT		viii
LIST OF TABLES		x
CHA	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Introduction	1-2
1.1	Background of the Study	2-4
1.2	Statement of Research Problem	4-5
1.3	Purpose of the Study	5-6
1.4	Research Objectives	6
1.5	Research Questions	7
1.6	Significance of the Study	7-8
1.7	Limitations of the Study	8-9
1.8	Definition of Terms	9-10
CHA	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	11
2.1	Mistake and Error	12-14
2.2	The Influence of Native Language or First Language in Learning	14-17
	English	
2.3	Fossilization and Stabilization	17-19
2.4	Teachers' Teaching Approach	19-20
2.5	Subject-verb agreement	20-23
CHA	PTER 3: RESEARCH DESIGN	
3.0	Introduction	24-25
3.1	Research Design	25
3.2	Population and Sample	26-27
3.3	Instrumentation	28

3.4	Data Collection Procedure	28-29
3.5	Data Analysis Procedure	29-30
CHAI	PTER 4: FINDINGS AND DISCUSSION	
4.0	Introduction	31-32
4.1	Research Question 1: The Common Grammar Errors Regarding	32-35
	Subject-verb Agreement among UiTM TESL Students	
4.2	Research Question 2: Factors that Contribute to the Common	36-40
	Grammar Errors Regarding Subject-verb Agreement Performed by	
	the Students	
CHAI	PTER 5: SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.0	Introduction	41
5.1	Summary and Discussions	42-44
5.2	Conclusion	44
5.3	Limitation	45-46
5.4	Recommendations	47-48
5.5	Significance of Research to Education Field	48-49
REFERENCES		50-53
APPENDICES		54-55

## LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 2.1	Basic subject-verb agreement	20-21
Table 2.2	Expression of quantity subject-verb agreement	21-22
Table 2.3	Irregular subject-verb agreement	22-23
Table 2.4	Complex subject-verb agreement	23
Table 3.1	Error analysis on subject-verb agreement	29
Table 3.2	Tabulation of data according to the type of SVA error	30
Table 3.3	Tabulation of errors into types	30
Table 4.1	Frequency of grammar errors regarding subject-verb	32
	agreement	
Table 4.2	Frequency of subject-verb agreement errors based on types	33
Table 4.3	Frequency of number of basic subject-verb agreement errors	34
	to the number of occurrences	
Table 4.4	Frequency of number of expression of quantity subject-verb	34
	agreement errors to the number of occurrences	
Table 4.5	Frequency of number of irregular subject-verb agreement	34
	errors to the number of occurrences	
Table 4.6	Frequency of number of complex subject-verb agreement	34
	errors to the number of occurrences	
Table 4.7	Frequency of all types of errors to the number of attempts	35
Table 4.8	Examples of errors on basic subject-verb agreement	36-37
Table 4.9	Examples of errors on expression of quantity subject-verb	37-38
	agreement	
Table 4.10	Examples of errors on irregular subject-verb agreement	38